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3rd Floor, Crescens Building, MG Road, Shillong - 793001, 
Phone: 0364-2500131. Fax: 03642224747. 

E-mail:- hilçxcise.nic.in  EDEGS :- (zone18) 

ORDER No. 22/2005 

Dated Shillong the 291h  July, 2005 

The Shillong Zone (also known as the North Eastern Region Zone) of 

the Customs and Central Excise Department issued orders relating to the 

Annual General Transfer (AGT) for the year 2005 in respect of (Gr.B) 

Superintendents of Customs/Central Excise and (Gr.C) Inspectors of 

Customs/Central Excise in the month of June 2005. Against the said AGT 

Orders, a number of Superintendents, and also Inspectors, represented 

requesting for mainly : (a) cancellation of their transfers orders ;(b) time to 

comply with the orders, and (c) change of place of posting. The 

grounds/reasons for making such requests were also furnished. Some of their 

colleagues, though, filed applications before the Hon'hle Central 

Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati Bench, against their transfers. 

The Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench considered their applications by staying 

their transfers (if not relieved by when the CAT order was issued) and 

directing the applicants to submit individual representations to the Chief 

Commissioner of Customs and Central Excise, NER, Shiliong or to the 

Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong (as the case may be), who were to 

decide such representation thereafter within a time schedule. 
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Accordingly and in compliance to the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench 

orders, the concerned cases in respect of Group 'B' Superintendents are now 

examined in the light of the individual representations read with the Hon'ble 

CAT Guwahati Bench, Findings and Orders. It is observed that in practically 

all the applications filed before the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, certain 

common grounds find mentiOn specifically. These are 

The propriety of the transfer orders have been challenged as 

it is clairnedthat the orders were passed in patent violation of 

the acceptednorms concerning transfer of Gr. 'B'. 

The orders were issued with the sole purpose of obliging 

certain Superintendents by soliciting representations from 

them. 

The applicants were not afforded an opportunity to make 

representations before the concerned authority in regard to 

their peculiar circumstances. 

The applicants were never informed of the intention of the 

administration to effect transfers/postings during June'2005. 

This was .contrary to the well-accepted norms for transfers 

only in December or at the latest by 3 1 St  January of each year. 

The norms prescribed for tenure posting in a particular 

station has been given a go-by, as the applicants who have 

not completed more than 2 to 3 years in a station have been 

transferred to di stance places. 

S 



To reiterate and emphasize the above grounds, it was argued and 

submitted by and on behalf of the applicants that the impugned transfer 

orders cannot be sustained for the sole reason that these orders are passed 

in the month of June 2005 when the children of the applicants are in the 

mid-academic session of their studies ;tbese orders have been issued at 

this late hour only to oblige certain Superintendents in the Department by 

getting representations from them; the transfer orders are passed in a 

patent violation of the well-accepted norms and malafide intention; it is 

seen from the order dated 03.06.2005 that pursuant to representations 

made by more than 2O Superintendents they have been transferred to 

places of their choice and it is stated that they are not entitled to TA/DA 

since the transfers were made as per their requests; accordingly no further 

proof is required to estblish malafides in the matter. 

In view of the abo'e grounds, the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench has 

taken cognizance oftlie said submissions, pronounced their findings and 

directed that the individual representations be considered before passing 

appropriate orders 	keeping 	in 	mind 	the guidelines 	as 	also the 

observations of the i-on'ble CAT Guwahati Bench, in accordance with 

law. 

Before taking up the individual representations, it is deemed fit and 

proper to place certain facts on record as against the averments made by 

and on behalf of th6 applicants before an august forum in the Hon'ble 

CAT Guwahati Benth 
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it is noticed that each and every applicant has accused the 

Administration of issuing the orders with the sole purpose of obliging 

certain Superintendents by soliciting representations from them. Nothing 

can be further from the truth, The charge levelled by the applicants is a 

very serious one and not to be taken lightly. As the overall Head of the 

Customs and Central Excise Administration from the North Eastern 

Region, I am not aware of any representation being solicited from any 

Superintendent nor did I order any such action. The accusation, however, 

being quite damning (being one of the main grounds in the sworn 

applications submitted before a statutory body in the Hon'ble CAT 

Guwahati Bench), it will be only apt to refer the matter to another 

professional agency to probe the charge. Results thereof would entail 

consequential and appropriate action. 

in fact, on 041h  Oct 2004 a letter bearing C.No.1I(26)20/ET-

11/95/29643-75 was issued by the Additional Commissioner(P & 

V),Shillong Central Excise to all Divisional Heads of Customs and 

Central Excise in the zone concerning "Options for Annual General 

Transfer of Superintendentllnspector - regarding" Though the said letter 

was to consIder AGT for December 2004, it shows that the 

administration had sought for options/representations in an open manner. 

It is evident that there was transparency in the functioning of the 

administration, and no pick and choose option was resorted to, as alleged 

by'the appi icants. MoreOver, representations for transfers being submitted 

at odd times or any time of the year is a fairly normal occurrence in any 

Department/Ministry/Service. Such routine representations are filed and 

normally considered only during the period of AGTs and if acceded the 
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condition of non-eligibility of TTA/DA is imposed. At the same time it 

is accepted that representations requiring emergency compliance are 

taken up on immediate basis and acted upon as per existing norms 

relevant to the issue. The recent transfer orders were issued after due 

deliberations of the senior-most level officers from both Customs Wing 

and the Central Excise Wing. There was therefore no question of obliging 

any one in these transfers, least of all from 'solicited' representations. 

In so far as the timhig of the transfer is concerned, it is a fact that for 

the past few years the AGTs in this region were ordered during 

December/January. In other parts of the country such AGTs are, by and 

large if not always, normally effected during April. It is to be realized 

that this Department/Service is primarily concerned with revenue 

collection for the Govt. of India as per the provisions of the Customs 

Act, 1962 and the Central Excise Act 1944 read with their respective 

allied Acts. Also, the country follows the financial year calculation from 

April to March. In such a situation it need hardly be emphasized that the 

closing months of the financial year or the last quarter of the financial 

year play a pivotal and vital role in revenue collection for the 

Department. The thrust during this last quarter is on revenue 

mobilization/mop-up to meet the targets through determined and 

sustained drives to realize the Govt. dues - regular CustOms/Central 

Excise duties, Service Tax, interests, fines, penalties, arrears of revenue, 

etc. In such circumstances, it was only correct, logical and proper that 

AGTs in this region be made around April in conformity with the rest of 

the country. Transfers/postings during December/January is not deemed 

conducive to good financial administration in revenue related 



x 
organizations like the Custo;s and Cer4 Excise Departments. Such 

transfers invariably involve change of guards at many 

points/formations/locations. The officers joining their new posts take 

time to adjust. The whole process, if everything goes smoothly, would 

take about a month. Then, too, a number of officers would certainly 

represent and even challenge their transfers/postings. As a consequence 

the last quarter of the of the financial year would record negative 

functioning of the Commissionerates which would be hard pressed to 

perform. The continuity and momentum of revenue collection achieved 

in the preceding months would go into into a tailspin in these slog-over 

three months. 

In view of the above, it was decided to shift the AGT period to around 

April. When the usual AGT was not forthcoming in December/January, 

some representative of the Service Associations approached the 

administration to ascertain the position. They were informed of the 

change and reasons thereto. 

Lastly, it is known to each and every officer of the Department in the 

grade of Superintendents and inspectors working in this Zone that they 

are and would be required to work in both Customs and Central Excise 

assignments. Such postings are interchangeable and can be at any 

established location in the Zone for a certain period of time and not for an 

indefinite period. It is a fact that there are guidelines available regarding 

the total number of years that an officer can remain in a Commissionerate 

after which he /she is liable to transfer. All the applicants had submitted 

before the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati Bench that they had been working in 



their present posts for a relatively short time. Most of them have 

conveniently not informed the Hon'ble CAT that they have been working 

in their respective Divisions/Commissionerates for well over 10 years. 

The administration had taken a conscious decision to transfer 

Superintendents/Inspectors who had completed a continuous posting of 

10/I 1 years respectively in Central Excise or Customs and interchanging 

them from one wing to the other wing. For Central Excise transfers 

between Shillong Commissionerate and Dibrugarh Commissionerate, 

seniority of longest stay in respect of Shillong Commissionerate was 

considered. At the same time certain transfers were effected or not 

effected on administrative grounds on the recommendations of the 

competent authority of the concerned Commissionerate. 

The above issues are brought on record as the applicants as also their 

representatives have, in their submissions before the Hon'ble CAT 

Guwahati Bench, painted a . very dark and gloomy picture of the present 

administration through the issuance of the recent transfer orders. 

However, all actions taken were above board and very transparent. The 

weakness of the applications can be gauged therefrom. 

Corning to the individual representations of the applicants, I now take 

up the case of . Shri L.N. Sonowal, Superintendent, Numaligarh CPF, 

Dimapur Division. 

In his representation dated I 3-7-2005 he has requested for stay at 

Nurnaligarh CPF on the following grounds that :- 
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He was transferred from Kohima CPF on 29.3.2004 and joined 

Numaligarh CPF on 2.4.2004. 

He has not completed tenure of posting at Numaligarh CPF as 

Superintendent as per Government Policy dated 7.11.1996. 

As per policy circulated dated 4.10.2001, a Superintendent can 

continue in a same station for continuous period of 4 - 6 years. 

No representation was submitted for transfer during the period 

from 2.4.04 to 53.05 

Under the Government Policy dated 4.11.1996 transfer shall be 

made in December/January and this sudden transfer in July, 

2005 will adversely affect him. 

His only son rading in Class - X is going to appear HSLC 

shortly under SEBA. Assamese, a subject of his son, who is in 

mid-academic session, is not recognized in Board of Education, 

I mphal. 

His wife is working at Barbaruah Development Block under 

Panchyat & Rural Development, Assarn. Husband and wife 

may be posted under same station vide Govt. letter 

No.28034/2/97-Estt(A) dated 12.6.97. 

Fifth Pay Commission's recommendation regarding posting of 

husband and wife together has been accepted by the Govt. of 

India. 

His representation has been examined with reference to the guidelines 

and observations made by the.Hon'ble CAT , Guwahati while disposing off 

the OA No. 185/05 on 12-07-2005. On scrutiny of his representation the 

following points emerge :- 



-9- 	'.5. 

i) 	He seems to be unaware of the transfer norms applicable as also 

the authority for formation of such norms. Executive orders 

issued by a Commissioner of Central Excise! Customs of this 

Zone can not by any stretch of imagination be considered as 

Government policy. 

He has completed continuous period of six years in .Dimapur 

Customs Division (CPF Numaligarh - May '99 to January 

2002, Dimapur' Division January '02 to December '02. Kohima 

CPF January '03 to April '04, Numaligarh CPF April '04 till 

date). in other words, he has competed over six years 

continuous posting in Customs and therefore due for rotation to 

Central Excise. 

His family has been living in ! around Dibrugarh all these years 

while he was posted ! working in Dimapur Customs Division. 

In such a situation, his request for retention at Numaligarh and 

at the same time citing instructions of husband and wife being 

posted to same station, is certainly contradictiry. 

However, taking into account all the facts and 

circumstances of the case I am inclined to modify his transfer 

order. In view of the fact that he has been completed six years 

in Customs away from his family, it will be most appropriate 

and proper for him to be transferred and posted under 

jurisdiction of Dibrugarh Central Excise Commi ssionerate. 

His representation is disposed off accordingly. 

Sd!- 

' I  

(J.S.R. KHATIHNG) 
CHIEF COMMISSIONER' 
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C.No. 1(10)14/CCO!SH/2005 	 Dated: 

To 
Shri L.N. Sonowal, Superintendent, Numaligarh CPF, Dimapur 

Division, for information. 

Sd!- 
(J.SR, KHATII1NG) 

CHIEF COMMISSIONER 

C.No. 1(10)14/CCO/SH12005b 	Dated: 2 9 JUL 2005 
Co to 

The Hon'ble Vice Chairman, Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Rajgarh Road, Guwahati.- 5 for kind information. 

The Commissioner of, Customs (Prev), N.E.R., Shillong for 
information and necessary action. 

The Commissioner of Central Excise, Dibrugarh for information and 
necessary action. 

(1 R. KIJATHING) 

\', 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:::GIJWAHATJ BENCH. 

O.A No. 185 of 2005 

DATEOF DEISION 12.07.2005 

Sri Lkhendra Nath Sonowal 	 APPLICANT(S) 

Mr. J.L.Sarkar 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPLICANT(S). 

-VERSUS- 	 * 

U.O. I. & Ors. 	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MRJUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HONBLE MR K.V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

I. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 

4. Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benàhes? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chafrman. 



• CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.185 of 2005 

Date of Order: This, the 12th Day of July, 2005. 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MRK.V.PRAHLADANS ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Sri Lakhendra Nat.h Sonowal 
Working as Superintendent 
Customs, Numaligarh, CPF. • 	 S 	. . Applicant. 

By Advocates S/Shri J.L.Sarkar, S.Nath. 

Versus 

Umon of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 	 . 
Department of Customs & Central Excise 
New Delhi. 

The Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) 
North Eastern Region 	 S.  

• 	Shillong. 

The Chief Commissioner 
• 	Customs & Central Excise 

North. Eastern Region 
Shillong. 	 ... Respondents. 

By Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

O41DER(ORA! 

SIVARATAN,  

The applicant is Wor'ldng as Superintendent,. Customs, 

Numaligarh CPF w.e.f. 2.4.2004. He. has been transferred from the 

said place and posted toImphal Customs. Division as per order dated 

53.2005 (Annexure-E). The applicant challenges the said order in this 

O.A. Ordinarily this Tribunal Will not interfere with orders of transfer 

made in public interest. However, Mrj.LSarkar, learned counsel for 

the applicant submit's that so'far as the Superintendents in the 

Customs and Central Excise Department are concerned, the 
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Corninissionerate has published norms for transfer as per which the 

transfers will be effected only by the end f December of every year or 

at any rate before 31st January. Counsel submits that wIthout a 

request from the applicant he has been transferred in themonth of 

July when his children are in the mid-session of studies• causing 

inconvenience to them. Counsel submits that the. applicant has 

completed only one year in the present station and that as the nqrms 

he is entitled to continue in the same station for 4 years at a slation. 

Counsel alsq submits that the wife of the applicant is a State 

Government employee posted at Barbaruah Development Block near 

Numaligarh and therefore the guidelines in; the matter of posting of 

husband and wife at the same station will also apply in this case. 

Counsel also pointed out that in similar matters the Hon'ble Tribunal 

had interfered with thetransfers made by the respondents. 

2.'. 	Wehave also heard Mr. G. Baishya, learned' Sr. C.GS;C. 

for the respondents. He submits that the appropriate course for the 

applicant is to make representation against the transfer before the 

respondents and that: since the applicant had already made, a 

representation (Annexure-F) It is for the applicant to pursue the same. 

He also submitted that if. interim order of stay is granted it will affect 

the administration. 

3. 	We have considered the rival submissions. We are of the 

view.that this application can be disposed of at the admission stage 

itself'with directions. The applicant has already filed a representation 

dated 6.72005 (Annexure-F) before the second respondent. As per the 

procedure prescribed the representation has to be submitted before 

the higher authority,, namely, the third respondent. In the 

4 
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circumstances, the applicant is directed to file a detailed 

repi esentation against the transfer as per Annexure-E order to the 

third respóndént within a period of ten days from todayJf any such 

représentatioà is filed, the third respondent will consider the some 

and pass appropt late orders considering the prescried norms and 

other regulations within a period of six weeks thereafter. In the 

meantime, If the applicant has not been relieved from the present 

place, the same will be deferred Lila decision is taken by the third 

• 	 respondent as ditected hereinab9've. 	•. 	 0 

The Original appikation is disposed of as above. 

• 	 (LV.PRAHLADAN) 	 (GSIVARAJAN) 
• 	ADMINISThATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE CHRLAN 

BB 	
• 	

••• 

00 
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In the Central Administrativ Thbunal, . QWaIIatLBech 
............... 

O.A..No. 112005 

Shri L.N. Sonowal 

Union of India & Ors. 

SYNOPSIS OFTHE.APPLECATION. 

	

The .applicant is worting as S.upeti.ntendent, Customs, 	CPF 
w.e.f.. 24.2004. By orders dated 5.7.2005 the applicant has been transferred and posted 
ta. Ift-aph—al Cston s.Division:. It is stated.:that the: applicant has:not•beenelased.frtm 

his .present post as yet. 

The aforesaid transfer order has been issued violating the mandate.d 
policy for transfer of the respondent department. l-e hasiiot completed prescribed 

	

teii.ure f 4 y sas"'SujrIntendent - at N.umaliWdltl.  M tjver.:the 	tias 
issued violating the mandated . poiicy to effect the tiansfer in. Decein.ber. I January.. 

Th. Son-of the applicant. is.in  mid .academic.session,.r-eadi.ngi.nelass.X, 
imder Secordary ±thca1ion Board of Assani. with Assamese as a sithect. Wife of the 
prlicaiitis ate:Gve.iiimnt mpe poted a a:bthiah.fleiopmetit. Block, 

Assam, near Num.aligafh. 

In fat. and circumstances. of the case the order Of transfer is arbitary-
aaddiscrirninatory.. in s i atharcrcrrmstances the I-ion' hT riltyrfftArdisptrsedof nn.m.ber 
f cg UA Ns. 127, 129, 1* 131; 13H.and 144f2005;srothers. 

r. 

Advocate 
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal :: Guwahati Bench. 

O.A.No. ([/2005 
0• 	 Shri L.N. Sonowal 

-Vs- 
Union of India & Ors. 

1NDI3X 

•1 Application 

2. Verification 

0 
Ann:exure-A 

 Annexure-B 

 Annexure-C 

 .Annexure-D 

1 Annexure-E 

8., Annexure-F 

9. .Annexurg-G. 

 Annexure-H 

 AnnexureI 

 Annexure-J 
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Advpcate 
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal 
Guwahati Bench:: Guwahati, 

• 	 (Mi Apiicarion U er.SectiO4i 19 of'the -&iisive 	(. 

Tribunal Aët, 1985) 

O.A. No. 112005 

Between 

Sri Lakhendra Na b:nwa} 

working as Superintendent, Customs, Numaligarh, CPF 

------Applicant 

--And-- 

Union of India respresent by the Secretary Ministry of 
Fnatee, Departmer;t of Customs & Central: Excise-, Ne 
Delhi. 
The Conmiissioner of Customs (Pre'ventivé), North 
Eastern Region,.. Shillong. 
The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central E*cise, North 

Easterii Region Shillong.. 
-- -

- Respondents 

Details of the Application 

1. 	Particulars of the agaitist which the applkathm is made 

This application is made agalnst the impugned transfer order No. 1i12005 
dated 5.7.2005 issued In disregard of the mandated policy to issue orders of Transfer 

DecbeJau3aty The.soof th ppBcat i& read iithss X mdev Sco4ary 
-Education -Board of Assam, with Assamese as a subject and -is -in -mid session, -and 
wife-is iinempioyee instate Government of Assarn -at Baitáruah. 

2.. 	Juridictioñ 
The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is within the 

is iof This H'leTrthuJ. 

3. 	IinnTtatksn  
The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is within the 

time limit scrilcd w4er section 21 of the Adminis&adve Tribunai Act, !95. 

Coirtd ........... P/2 
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Facts of the case  

4.1 	That the Oplicant is a citizen of 'Indi.a and hence is ntitied to the rights and 

.privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of India. He is a member of 

Schedu'l'e Tri'bre cornnmni:ty and his home töwrs. Moran. 

4.2 That the applicant is a Group-B Officer, working as,.Superintendent, Customs' 

and Nümaligarh CPF w.e.f. 2.4.2004. The applicant was transferred from Kohirna 

to Numali.garh where is working now. ' 

I 
4.3 That for the purpose of transfet and posting of Group-B Officers in Noth East 

the , Respondent Department has made out a transfer policy vide CNo. 11(7) 

' •5!ET.nhIggll:674 dated. 07. Li.996., The. 'adopted policy isthat ansfer will be 

completed before 31st December on any year and as 'far as possible effected 
:by,  31St January of the following years.  

Copy of the transfer policy 

dated 07.11.1996 is enclosed as 

- 	 ' 	AnriexuTe-Bi. 	- 

4.4. That the aforsaid transfer .policy has explicity made' tenure and posting of 

Group-B Officer as under:  

"3. ' The general tenure is one station will be 4 to 6 years. . 

4; 	PeriOd of'stay many one station I section/ office will not be more than 2 years. 

Since the officer belong to a common cadre of Central Excise mainly, no officer 

i171 remain posted in Customs foi -more ffian 4 years  

4.5. Thathy adetter dated 041 1,0/2.004 option for annual general transfer of 

Superintendent for the year 2004 were called from the concerned officers who 

-are due for' options were 'directed to s-u'hmitin.The prescril edprofortua enclosed 

- with this letter on or before 31/10/2004. By this letter datëd'04/10/2004 option 

was called for as per para 2 of the aforesaid transfer policy. He submitted 

option forposting at Dibrugath,'Tezjur andTinsukia.This option posting'would. 

Contd...........213 

S 

/ 

1; 

- 

copy of the order dared 293.04 

is, enclosed as Annexure -A. 
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be effective after completion of his Tenure in the present station i:e. 

Numaligarh. 

Copy of the letter dated 04/10/2004 

is enclosed as Annexure-C. 

Copy of the Transfer Proforma1orwarded 

with letter dated 04/10/2004 is enclosed as 

Annex ure-D 

4.6. That it is stated that the Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), NE Region, 

Shillong has issued an order No. 1112005 of transfer by which he has been 

•purporled to be transferred from Nüm'aiigarhC Fto'imphat:Cistonis Division. 

This transfer order shown that the same has been issued without application 

of mind and the administrative aeon has no element of public interest. This 

-order acts contrary to the -po1i.cyenure posting and interest of the applicant, 

iithOut, scO of prithciplescif natural justice. 

C6py of the ordérdated5.7.05 is 

enclosed as Annexure -E. 

4.7. That the applicant begs to state that his normal tenure period at Numaligarh 

as 	per the accepted policy/guidelines of transfer has not been expired. He 

cm.pieted. 1 year 3 months only. 

4.8. That the said order of transfer dated 5.7.2005 has been issued without regard 

to the prescribed and accepted nOrms of transfer. The circulated/published 

policy stipu.lakd thai the. &M6raif transfer shall. be.. made: iii. December of any 

year to be given effect by January next. But most surprisingly the sai,,d order 

has beenissued in July in total negligence of the Department's own formulated 

aiicy. This has been done purportedly: to. accommodate some officer. itis 
stated that no order of pcgting of officer at Numaligarh has yet been made. 

49 That the order of transfer dated 5.7.2005 manifests that the same has been 

issued hasily without waiting for December which is the schedule time for 

issue of the order. Such transfer vi1ating the .prescdbed time schedule f 

transfer, shall cause immense hardship to the applicant is not just and fair 
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administrative action. Such actions are discriminatory and arbitrary and the 

apphcant has become victim of such arbitrary action 

4.10 That 'the son of the app licant,. Shri Ritesh: &n:owai is 'student of'clas' -x in 

Moran, near Numaigarh, under Secondary Education Board of Assam with 

Assamese' as a subject and is in mid session. The Transfer shall disrupt his 

edticatiôn with differèñt Erd at 1IIIhàI. Class -X is the final year for High 

School leaving certificate ekanîination. 

4.11. Thaithe .applicant.has not received the order of transfer dated 5.7.05. at 

Numaligarh. He heard of the same and in his anxiety rushed to Shilloñg and, 

collected a copy and submitted a respresentation dt. 6-7-005 to'the'the 

Resp.ondeifl No. I'with a request to retain' him in the present station. No reply 

has yet been received. 
 

Copy of the representation 

dated 6.7.2005 is enclosed 

as ArnureF. 

H 4.12. ' That the wife of the applicantis a State Government employee of Assam, under 

Barbaruah Development Block near to Numaligarh and Moran. Applicant prays' 

for 'bénefit"o.f posting 'of'huband and wife 'under'theWelfare pdlicy of 

GOvernment of India. 

copy'of the circular dated 126.1997 

is enclosed as Annexure -G. 

4,13 That the applicant submits that if his transfer and posting as per the aforesaid 

transfer orders dated 5.7.2005 is not ôancelled he and the members of his 

family including the son shail'sulfer'irreparable loss and injury; It is stated 

that he has not been released from the present posting.' 

4.14. That this Hon'ble Tribunal has been lileased to pass orders in similar questions 

of fact and law in OA No. 127/2005 (Smt. K. Das ---vs - U.O.I. &Ors.) and 

Contd .......... .P15 
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O.A. 129,130 and 136/2005 (Shri G.Das & Ors. --vs -- U.OJ. O.rs) nd OA. 

No. 144/05 (Shri C. Songate --vs-- U.O.I. Ors.). 

Copy of the orders dated 1 3.06.20ff5 

14.06.2005. and 15.6.05 are enclosed 

as Annxure -ii, 1 and J respectively. 

4.15. That this application is made honafide.and for the causeof justice. 

5. 	Ground for reliefs with legal provisions 

5J, For that the impugned order of transfer and posting are illegal in as much as 

the same ha been issued violating the prescribed and accepted norms, policy 

of transfer order has been issued in'JuIy ignoring the mandated 

policy to make transfers in December/January. 

5.2. For that the respondents have transferred the applicant before cornpietiolLof.. 

his prescribed tenure at Numaligarh.. 

5.3.. For that the transfer shall very adverse affect on the education of his son who 

is in mid session in Assam Board. 

5.4. For that wife of the applicant is a state QQV 	jit,ofAssam ewptQyt at 

Barbäruah Development Block and deserve consideration on Government of 

: India P0 tic) of'a posting of husband aiid wife posting. 

55. For that. malice in law and m.alice.in_fact.is.explicit in theimpugned tr.ansfer.. 

orders. 

5.6. For that in any view of the matter the applicant is entitled. to the reliefs, sought. 

for. 	. 

6.. 	Details of the remedies exhausted 

The applicant declares that there is no other efficacious remedies under any 
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Rule and this Hon'ble Tribunal is the only forum to adjudicate the subject 

matter. However he has filed representation. No reply has yet been received. 

T. 	Matters not previously filed or pending with any other courr 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any case on the subject matter 

before any court, forum or any other institution. 

8.. 	Relief sought for 

Under the above facts and circumstances the applicant prays for the following 

reliefs 

81. The name of the applicant be.deleted from the impugned transfer order dated 

5.7.2005. 

8.2.. The applicant be allowed to continue at his present station.. 

8.3.. Any other relief or reliefs as the Hon'ble Tribunal deem fit and propeL 

The above •  reliefs are prayed. for on the grounr stated in para 5 above, 

InterirnRelief 

During the pendency of this application the applicant prays for the following 

interim reliefs: 

9.1. This Orders dated .5.7.Q5 nf iransfer of theapp.licant hesuspe.nded .and.he may 

be allowed to continue at his present station. 

9.2. Any relieLor.eliefs as the Hon'hle TribunaLdeem fit and proper. 

The above relief is prayed for on the groun4 stated in para 5 above. 

This application is filed through the Advocate. 

Particulars of Postal Order: 
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IPONo. 

Date of Issue 

iii. 1sued from 

iv) 	Payable at 

12. List of Enclosures 

As per Index. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Lakhendra Nath Sonowal, son of Late B. Sonowal, aged about 47 

years, a resident of Numaligarh do hereby verify that the statement made in the 

paragraphs 1, 4, 
'6 

to 12 are true to my knowledge and statements in para 2, 3 and 5 

are true to my legal advice and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And 1. sign this verffication..on thisSth.day. ofJuly, 2005 at GuwahatL 

\'% 	 * 
Signature 

0 
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CUSTOMS I 

01 
f -  

In pursuance of the Estt Order No 3/2O04 
No.6/2004 dated Shillong the 30th  J9n'4 i 
DtcL23/03/04, the following Supenntendei 
branches a rnentioüed below with immed 

I 

COMMI$SIONER 
T1[JR 

DatedDMRthe29(arch'04 

ted Shillong the 20th  Jan.2004 and Estt. Order 
ô the letter C.NoiI (3) 23/Hqrs.Estt/SU12003 (A) 
arehereby rotated/adjusted in therespecthe units/ 

dl. effect and until further order. 

S1.No. NaméofOfticer : 	 irom To 
I z. 

 SiH. 3D Pegu Teck Braüch Dibnigarh C.P.F 

 Shr. L.N. Sonowal Kohima-C.P.F Numaligarh C.PF 

 Shri. L. Krelo Stats. Branch Kohima C.P.F 
U.O.T. from Law Branch 

 Shri. B.B)Sakia GuwahatiCustoms Divisional Office 
U.O.T. from Tech. Branch 

5; Shri. J.K. Pathaic Tezpur Cen.Excise Divisional Office 
U.O.T. from Stats. Branch 

6. Shri. A.K.Das NagaonCen. Excise Divisional Office 

(P.T.PONGENER) 
Asat. Commissioner 

DunapurCutomsDivision, 
C No It (3) 1/ET/ACD/2003/ - 	Dated 

'ltrcs ',r1IVlAll 'ii. f14%rev n4,t,i ,1A  
EJ %fl YVW %5 .&j lLIãJL LU U&.LUI WIU UOQIJ Q&iLIULI IIJ . - 

1 	The Commissioner of Customs, * ER, Shillong 
2 	The Addi Commissioner of Customs, N E.R, Shillong 
3. 	The Joint Commissioner of Custom s, Guwahati. 

:for compliance. 
S 	'ksl+ C'DP .................................. 
6 	The Bill branch, Customs division, Dmiapur 

(PTPONGENER) 
Asst. Lommissloner 

Dimapur Cutoms Division, 

7, 
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~ ,v  COMMISSiOIR OF CE }N'FAL ExC;E 
MORI! ! 0 0MOi 

IVLG;ROAI), fl1LLO1NG 

\:' 	
ti 

C.No. U(23)20/ET.Ijl/95/ 	 '2 

'( 4 1)Tf ?O(?I   
ihe D-aputy// ouit CoiiiiJkn.r 
ContrI Excise Div1lon 

The Superintondent ( 
Centini Excise Hqre. Office 
S1iliouj. 

Subject: OptIon forAnnual Ganaral TransTer of Suprntondot/Inspctor regrdiiig. 

The Annual General Transfer for 2004 of Superintendents ntici lnspOCtOrR posted In fflhf'reiit 
formations and Headquarter Office of Central Excise Commisslonerate, StiUlong Is proposed to be niad II) 
December 2004. The concerned officers who duo for trans1'r as per tim accepted guidelines for triufer of this 
Commissionorato will be coneiderod for transfor 

Briefly the accepted guldellne for transfer in respect of Superintendonts/lnspctors are reiterated 
below for the bonoflt of the officers. 	S 

u pi'lntendonts who have completed their toiiure as below will bocOnsidered for transfer 

(J) 	In the same station for a contIruous period of 4 (four) toG (six) years, 
in the some Section/Office for o continuous period of 2 (two) years, and 
In the same Comirilsslonorrito fore continuous period of 4 (four) yeari 

SlmlIdy, Inspoctoi -swho have completed tholr.enure will be consIdered for transfer: 

(I) 	in the Divisional Hqrs. Office foi a coitInuous period of 6 (six) yezils, 
In tho Ranges outsdo the DivisiOnal Offica for a period of 3 (thi'er) yoai, 
in Central Excise Hqrs. Offlce.fár it period of 6 (sIx) to 8 (eight) yonr.k3 and 

(is') 	in tho same Commissiojrato fore continuous period of 4 (four) ysein 

Also, Superintendents and lflsp9ctors Of:ShIlong Central Enolso Commls.sionoratowho opts for Customs 
or Dibrugarh Commissionorato should send intho some Transfer Prol'orrnzi. 

It Is therefore requested to fØrwrd the optiona of officers for po!ting Iii Central Exclso and 
Customs In order of preference for next ptIrig Indicating the reasons thereof. Options in tli Ic;tlb;! 
pfoiorma (enclosed) should roach this offico on or boforo 31.10.2004. OpUonr. recnivod aR4,r 
31.10.2004 will not be taken into con&Ioration for Annual Gonoral Transfer 2004. It Is, tliorofovo, 
requostod to take personal Initfativo to sohdth!s office on or boforo the said date. While forwarding t 
proforma, it may be ensured that the same Is duly voriflod by the Head of Office. 

Plooso ncicnowlodge receipt. 

(11. rn n 

To 
	 (

26 
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Copy forwarded fOr. Information and necessary action to: 

The Chiel Commissioner, Customs and Central Excise, ShiIlonçJ Zone, 

'CRESCENS' Building, M.G. Road, Shillong. 
The Commissioner, CustoiT (Preventive) NER, ShiUont. 
The ComrniSnlóñer, Central Excise, Dlbrugarh. 
The CommiSsioner (Appeals), Central Excise, Guwahati. 
The PresidenUGefleral Secretary, Group 'B'I'C' Executive Orflcffs 
Association, CustOms and Central ExcLse, Shiflong. 
The ZonaiSecretarY, Group 'B'I'C' Executive OIflcerl3 AsoCiati0fl, CuttOh)t 

and Central Excise, 

(0. it AVAH 
SSK)t :rjft'yl 
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I. Name or the Officer (In Blook Lottors): 	 A-~ 
2. (a) Date of Apptt. in the Doptt. and grade: 

(b) Dzto of Apptt. In the present grade 
(e)DatoofE3irth 	. 

::'. Nmo of the Home town & State 	: 

4. HISTORY OR POSTING SINCE ENTRY 

	

Si. 	 Stl3tIon 	 Pot I{'3d 	 From 

_ 	 L..±.::.•±............ . 	 .:............1...:.:'.. 	::. 

S. IIo3I ncil"' a to choio€ of posting in ozdor of p;ofro:ic: 
1 to 3 for Central: Excise and 4 to 0 for Gustorn3 with brief to3sofls: 

1. 

4. 

S. 

6. 	. 

Note: 1 ho choice of posting door, not Imcni smni lly Itnp!y that the Offior will b- 	ivon o :ocI w 
choice. Officers aro liable to be trarifen'ed before completion of fufl term in tho axlgoncio; of Soivic. 

STATION: 

DATE: 

SIGNATURE OF OFFICIAL ANt) DESiGNATloi 

(I) 	The particulars given above are verified end found to bi, corrc. 

STATION; 

DATE: 

SIGNATURE NAME AND DESICN/\Tj .1 

FOiWAw)Iro•; M 1 1 0H 

Vj 
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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIvE) 
- / 	 NORTH EASTERN REGION 

SHILLONG 

110 Mahatma Gandhi Road, Shillong —793001, Meghalaya 
?hOn e 0364-22225971222532512229005. Fax: 0364-222344012229007. E-mail: cusshg®sancharnet 

0 RD E it 11/2005 

J. 
Dated Shillong the 5th July 2005 

Subject:-Transfer and posting in the grade of Superintendent, Group 'B' 	officers of Customs 
(Preventive), Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong - order reg. 

following transfer and posUng in the grade of Superintendent, Group 'B' officers of Customs 
reventive), Commissionerate, North Eastern Region, Shillong is hereby ordered with immediate effect and 

nül furthi orders 

Nót :jName of Officers 
Place of Posting 

From To 
,4,ij]i: .Shri,S.R. Ohar Dholai CPF Karimganj Cus, Shillong Cus. Division 

DMsion  
:S 	LN. Sonowal Numaliqarh CPF Dimapur lmphal Cus. Division 

 Cus. Division  

Sd!-  
( Chitra Gouri Lal ) 

• 	
'0 	

Commissioner. 
tJ0.I((3)6/Hqrs.Estt/SH/2004/. 	 Dated:-  

Y. foirdd for informaon and necessary action to: - 

• 	
'' 	The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong Zone, Shillong. 

Theommissioner of Central Excise, Shillong/Dibrugarh. 
• 	 é Additional Commissioner (P & V), Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. 

	

• 	
The Joint Commissioner, Customs (Prey.), NER, Guw,a4/mpba- 

TQ 
 

The Deputy Commissioner, Dimapur/Karimganj/Shillong Customs Division, (Copy meant for 
:1 	t. ie concerned officer is enclosed for delivery), 

Tihe Chief Accounts Officer, Customs/Central Excise, Shillong. 
7. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs & Central Excise, Shillong. 

	

• 	S The Superintendent, SIU-Vig. Branch, Customs Hqrs. office, Shillong. 
9.'. The Branch-in-charge, El-I / Condl / CIU -cum-VIG Branch of Cus. & Central Excise, Shillong. 

	

• 	1, . Shri S.R. Dhar/L.N. Sonowal, Superintendent, for compliance. 
1. The General Secretary, Group 'B' Officers' Association, Custo,ms -&\Central Excis, Shillong. 

• 1.2. Guard File.  • 	:. 	 N4 	
f, j / 

• (Gaig 'ngdin Panmel) IJ1O 
• , 	 Additional Commissioner. 

• 1 	' 	• 	'1• 

A 
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To 

The Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) 
North Eastern Region 
S hi Hong. 

Subject: - Prayer for stay order at CPF Numaligarh. 

r lad a 111 

With reference to the above, I.have the honour to state that 1 have been transferred 
from CPF N.umaligarh and posted in the Customs divisional office, Imphal vide your: 
Order No. 11/2005 dated 05.07.2005, communicated under C. No.11 (3) 
6:Hqrs.Estt.'SR/2004/551 7-36 (A) dat€'d 05.07.2005. In this regard, I would like to lay 
down few lines for your kind consideration and sympathetic order. 

That Madam. my school going son is reading in Class X and he is going toi 
appea.rHSl...0 Final Examination shortly. At this stage, I have to take care of 
my son in his studies. 
That Madam, my old mother also resides with my family. Now a days my 
mother has been suffering from various diseases due to extreme old age. 
Intensive care and regular medical check up is urgently required at this 
juncture. On the other hand, there is no other adult member in my family 
except my wife. 
That Madam, my wife is also working as Extension Officer W/C), at 
Barbaruah Development Block under the Director of Panchayat and Rural 
Development, Assam. 
That Madam, the iight leg of my wife got fractured recently and now she can 
not move as usual. 
That Madam, I.mphal Customs divisional office is more than 400 Kms. away 
from my home town, Moran. On he contrary, Nurnaligah CPF is only J40 
Kms. away from my home town. So 1 can look after my family off and on 
from Numallgarl1. 

It is, therefore, requested that your honour will graciously be pleased.to stay me at 
Numaligarh 'CPF considerina the above facts and circumstances. 

Date: 06,07.2005, 
Place: Numaligarh. 

Yours faithfully 	/ 

(LN Sonowa!) 
Superintendent 

CPF Numaligarh,. 
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Annexure- 

No. 28034/2197-li sit .(A) 
Govciiiincnt of India 

Nliiiis(iv•of Pcisonn.l, Public (rievailecs & Peiisioiis 
(Department of Personnel & Traiiiin) 

New JJellii. the 12th  June 1997 

'I'i('li' MEM1OUANI)( i 

Sub: Posting of husband and wife at the same Station. 

The undersigned is directed to say that on (lie subject mentioned above, 

Government has issued detailed guidelines vide O.M. No. 28034/7/86-Es1t.(A) 

dated 3.4.1986. The Fifth Central Pay Commission has now reconunended that 

not only the existing instructions regarding the need to post husband and wife at 

the same station need to be reiterated, it has also recommended that the scope of 

these instructions should be widened to include the provision that where posts at 

the appropriate level exist in the organization at the same station 1  the husband and 

wife may invariably be posted together in order to enable them to lead a normal 

family life and look after the welfare of the children, especially till the children 

are 10 years of age. 

The Government, atler considering the matter, has decided to accept this 

recommendation of' the Fifth Central Pay Commission. Accordingly, it is 

reiterated that all Ministnes/1)epaiimeiiis should strictly adhere to the guidelines 

laid down in O.M. No. 28034/7/86-Esit. (A) Dated 3.4.86 while deciding on the 

requests for posting of husband and wile at the same station and should ensure 

that such posting is invariably done, esl)eciaIlv tIll their children are 10 years of 

age, if posts at the appropriate level exist in (lie organization at the same station 

and if un a(liniiiistrative p101)lelflS are expected to ieiuli as a consequence. 

It is fuillier clariuied that eveit cases where oiil' (lie wile is a govcriunent servant, 

ike c''nccssin elaborated iii paia 2 ilf rhiM 	I. N I. would he idmissihle to the 

unvenuliejit servant. 



i  

4. 	These instructions would be applicable only to posts within the same department 

and would not apply on aPPorntnIeIIl  under the Ceiiiiil Stalling Scheme. 

S. 

	

	A copy of this Department's OM No. 28034!7'86-Estt. (A) l)ated 3.4.86 is 

enclose(l for ready reference and otiidancc. 

6. 	Hindi VCFS1OII of the OM is enclosed. 

Sd!- llIe&ble 
(liarinder Singi) 

Joint .Secietaiy to the Govt. of India 
Tel. No. 301 1276 

Tq 

1 	.Ul MinistnesfDepartments of the Government of India 
2 	Department of Women & Child Development 	 A 

3. 	1 he Nitional Coriunision for. \Vonicn, 4, Dcendayal Upadhyay Marg, ITO, New 
Delhi. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 12 7/2005 

Date of Order: This the 13 dayofJune, 2005 

7) 
"The Hprble Sri JusticG. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman 

The"i-on'b1e Sri K.V. Prahladan, Administrative Member. 

Smt. KironmoyeeDas 
Working asSuperinterident, 
Central Excise, Arñguri Range. 

Applicant 

By Advocates Mr.J.L Sarkar, Mr. A. Chakrabarty. 

- Versus- 

The Unionofindiarepreserited. by the 
Secretary, ihistry of Finance, 

'\ Depatmentof Customs and Central Excise, 
c'J 	 - NewDeihi. 

0 

2. ,i The Chief Commissioner, 
/ Customs and Central Excise, 

North Eastern Rgion, 
Shillong. 

Respondents 

By Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, Md!. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 

SIVARMAN. I. (V.CJ 

The matter relates to transfer and postings of Officers in the 

Grade of Superintendent Group 'B' of Central Excise and Customs 

Department on rOtation basis. 

	

2. 	The applicahtis working as Superintendent, Central Excise, 

Amguri Range since March 2003. Her husband is also working in the 



same department and is posted at Jorhat. The husband of the 

applicant while workIng as Superintendent at Sonari met with a road 

accident and had undergone surgery. Thereafter on the request of 

her husband she was posted atJorhat with effect from June 2003. it is 

stated that the husband of the applicant is not yet completely cured 

and he still needs care and attention of the family members. The 

children of the applicant is studying in educational institutions at 

Jorhat and are in mid session. 

3. 	
The applicant is presently aggrieved by her transfer from 

Amguri Range in Assam to Dirnapur Customs Division in Nag aland as 

per orders dated 3'and 6thjune, 2005. 

4. 	It is state'd that the transfer orders made in June 2005 is 

for transfer contained in Annexure - 
against all the adcepted norms  

A and B of the application and are made only to oblige certain 

') 	\Su perintendents0t of turn and against the norms as could be seen 

£. 
 from Annexure -D order itself. According to the applicant apart from 

/ 

-" 	
the violation of the transfer norms even the well accepted policy of 

cornmodatiflg husband and wile in the same station is violated 

even though there was no public interest or exigencies of service 

other than to oblige certain employees. It is also sated that though 

a representation is filed there is no response. 

5. 	
We have heard Sri J.L. Sarkar, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Sri A.K. Chaudhuri, tearried Addi. C.G.S.C. for the 

respondents. We are of the view that since the representation 

submitted by tie 
applicant is pending before the second respondent 

this application can be disposed of at the admission stage itself. 



. 
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6. 	Norms for transfer of Group 'B' Officers in North East are 

contained in Annexure.- A. Further, so far as the Central Excise and 

Customs department is concerned the norms are stated in Annexure - 

B. As per Annexure- B a Superintendent is entitled to continue in the 

same station for 4 to 6 years continuously. The applicant, does not 

appear to have continuous service in the same station for 4 to 6 

years but only 2 years and odd. That apart, the husband and wife 

being government employees working in the same department are 

entitled to be accommodated in the same station unless any public 

interest or exigency of service warrant otherwise (See Bank of India 

Vjagjit Singh Mehta AIR 1992 SC 519). If the transfer is made in 

public interest and for administrative reasons the Courts would not 

interfere since therewill be complete chaos in the administration 

which would not be conducive to public interest. The proper course 

or the affected party is to file representation before the higher 

'thority and it is for that authority to pass appropriate orders. 
C 	

. 

In the instant case the transfer orders shows that these 

transfers are not made in public interest or in the exigencies of 

Administration. Annexure - D order shows that the said order was the 

result of representations made by certain Superintendents. It is not 

clear whether any representations were invited from the 

Superintendents for transfer so as to say that no further 

representations will be entertained unless the officers join their new 

places of postings. 

8. 	We, prima fade, feef that the impugned orders were passed 

without considering the guidelines rather, throwing the guidelines to 



4 

wind. We do not wish to state more since the application is being 

disposed of at the admission stage itself. 

9. 	
Since the applicant has filed a representation before the 2 

saId authoritY will consider the same and pass 
respondent the  

apprOPriate orderskeeP1ng in mind the guidelines1 the 
observation 

made hereinabove and in accordance with law within a period of one 

month from the date of receipt ofthis order. Since the applicant 

wants w 
supplement the representation she is directed to file 

a
dditional' represeñ40n with COPY of the guidelines - Annexure A & 

B to the 2 respdfldént wiiiiifl 
one week from today. This order will 

Also be sent alongwith for compliance. If the applicant is not relieved 

; 

I 	
4' 

/ 
The O.A. is disposed of as above at the admission stage itself. 

-------------- 

sc/ VICE C4Art 

Sd/ r[I1BE.R (A) 

(.1 ' 
Quua/If:(i 

LI this day she will be retained in the present post till the disposal of 

e application as directed herein above. 
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It tl.it .'\l'MIt il , IUAlt\ , )( lPtUIINAI., (lINAtliVlJ lLlNtH 

4)rijiuil A j!&eUo)I No. 1-29/2005. 130/2005. 13112005 and 

138/2005. 

l.)ate of Order This the 14th  Day of June, 2005. 

'tilE I JON LUJ: MRJ USTICE C. SIVARi\)AN. VICE CHA1RIvIAN. 

I. E;hri Gall;dhiw 1)11s (O_AJ20r2005) 
2. Sh ri Nijii. Kr. Nan dl (OJU 30/2005) 
::. sm- i (O.A.i31/2005) 
4. Shri ?1a:cJhti Stid a ii fyagi (O.A136/2005) 

All ft 	H tit 	wotkiuiq us Sn fl evill I.eii dent 
:in uer d i1ti:ii 	lfl (J (5 of Ci nt:r I Eie, Gtnvaliatl 	... Applicants 

By Ai tvocatttSt j:L.Snrkar for all the Applicari ts. 

- 

 

Vt~ rsus 

 UhLIOH of India, tepreentd by  
the Secr;ary, JVliuisi:r'y of Finance, 
Dpiiunt of C nsk- , , ws &. Central Excise, 
Nv Delhi. 

2. 1l'ie Cttif Corn ii I i ssim I er, 
Cu stonis & Cen b-al Fxcie, 
North F astern •tj i oi t, 
Sbilk.rng. 	

... Respondents 

By Mr A.K.ChthidRiiri, AddL.G.S.0 in O.A.No.129/05 & 130/05. 
Mr M.tJ.i\hmed, fidl (:.G.S.0 in OA No. 131/05 & 136/05 

/ 

A 

 

0I4DLR(QR,\U 

'VAl/JANJjV ) 

III Lilt Lite ,; e CL1 	the applicants chalfeiijed the propriety of the 

transfer order daLd :3.6.2005 and 6.6.2005 issued by the 

Coutinissioner o f Cen trcil Excise and CUSLOIIIS. Apart from tli dr 

individual circut si its. accordiiiçj to them these orders are passed 

in puten violahon of Lite accepted norms rejarding transfer of Group 

out ployces cotaiud in Atinexures A and B. it is the conten Lion of 

the applicants hint: those orders have been issued with the sole 

Pu rpi:is 	of 	oh 	in ç 	ccrta hi 
	Sn penn ten ci ents 	by 	soliciUn çj 

17 
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eittaiiois kom ihøm. It is also stated that persons like the 

d (W( not Uoredn 	 m a opportunity Lo ake representations 

Icffe 111c C0111 m 	oiler in regard to the4r peculiar drcumstances. It 

is 	stated 	that 	the 	apphcant 	in 	O.A.No.130/2005 	is 	undergoing 

ru'ul m(iit,: for ;eriou 	4 1ill, 11claN, 	and it; 0./U 31/2005 t;he mother of Lite 

il11jtU..LW I L 	u;i iltjJOlfl4t) 	treatment for cancer and that Were Is only 

ou 	Ca;ictu 	i;1.i1.0 o ('or 1re.t;e;iL in Guwahati for Lite entire North 

1cm. 	I I: k 	tbir 	tjricva;ice 	that: the applicants were 	never 

i ult rm cd 	of I.t 	lu t.'.. 	iou 	of hue respoadciih 	to eEiècI transfers and 

ii.; 	flic 	utouilh 	at Juni 	cmtrnry 	to 	Lite 	well 	accopl.etl 

IttII; that 	1II? 	 £uut p 	thujs of Group U omcers will be eUected 

only in 

 

thp mmLli of .U)eecmber or at the Iut.est by 31Junuary of each 

yeuc. II is 1.110 Ui &ir con letituit thut as per Lite noruis prescribed ii; 

AunexureA and U, 	'articularly Annexure B where it is speciticaUy 

tot 	i thk Urn uo tutu 	eiiure of Superinlendent in a particular station 

7. \or a continuous priod of 4 to 6 years and that without any valid 

L' 
;:j;on the 	l)I:ant;s 	wlo have not; Corn pleteci more than 2 to 3 years 

hthre beeT; tiiu terred out; trout Guwahahi La distant; places without 

Uieic vohitJon. 

2. 	1 hove Ite/ird Mr 3 .J_..Surknr, lenrned counsel appeariig for the 

ul)f)tiCLtTtt. and Mr A.K.Chaudh tin and Mr M.U.AII med. lO1inted 

AdukLC.G.S .0 

 

for 1AW. , r pnidiuts. Mr Sarkar point.ed out: that: the 

tl)tlUUed U il$.cc orders cawuot be sust.iiued for the sole reasouu that 

tlie;e ardcis ate pus:.cd ii; hlte mouth ofJ U fle, wheut the di ild rem of t:he 

applicauts are iii t.lk mid academic sesiou of their studies. Cou use! 

uhtILi that I hes enters have been Issued at this haLe hour ou ly to 

obliçje c.ecLaiiu SuperiiiLendcnt in 'Lite department by geLIiu9 

rep eseuttatJOL!S from Lhen. Counsel also submits Ihat the tralisfer 

(7 

/ 
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lers are psed hi piiletil; vio 1 U011 of the WE11 acct)ted norms 

ontajnd in Aimoytures A & B, which are made with male tide• 

iiilw t.ion, CuiisI niso drew my. t:tezitlon to the order dated 3.6.2005, 

troin which it is seen that pursuanC to representations made by more / 

then 20 Superintndeuts they have been transferred to places oIthei 

choice and ills sl:ated t;liatthey ace not entitled to TAJDA since the 

Lranski -s were ivad a per ;heir requests. Counsel submits that no 

further proof is required to estab!ish inata tides in the matter. 

3. 	Mc AK. Chuiidhui-i 1  learned AddI.C.G.SC on the other hand 

su bin I U:cd Lhnt Uitre is: no illejaIily in the transfer orders. The 

çjuideliue hsued iii the Curin of executive orders will not stand In the 

way of the respondents effecting transfers in public interest or in the 

exieucies of Lite ediciii;Lrabort! Staudhig Counsel also submits that 

this 'iribunul will not ifflerfere in transfer matters and it is for the 

apphcauk if they o:r njUrieved,  to make representation before the 

en is. 

4 	1 I 	nsid,6red I h 	wul sub in iion A I )iviion Bench of this 

-F1ibuuai had occasion to cnsider the challenje to the very some 

Allisfer t 	orders in O.A1 2/2005 and rendered jUdrnent on 1.3.6.2005. 
/ 	

0• 	 0 

/-óirecUon WUS issued to the rspondeiils to consider Ihe 

roproson tI.iou in ode by the ap;2lican I therein in the t1ri  hi; of the 

	

u Jiiu 	iud also nut 9 relieve ltei train Ute prseii I pince undt Lite 

rep eseu Lalioti is dis sed bf. The j uidelines clarty show that Lite 

Lruustèr orders are; to be issued only in Lite month of December and as 

fur as ;ios;bh blore 3:1 J.iniuiry of each year and such a norm was 

tI(e d e)I ly Lu ink . 	ii 	lie its tx,tst of the iii iIdrii 01 the 4)tIi(.r' 

who are studying in eu ucaLioña! i;islitu Lion s and not to a[ct t:lieir 

studies udv sely. in tiiese caes it is peciticatly averred by the 



applicautS thut. t h&tr children are st;U(lytfl 	
in the educat;iOItal 

iu;titutt01tS and Uwy ie iu the mid 
acadMfli( 	

iht apart, 

Aiieures A & 1 çuidelute5 would show that Superinteflde11 of the 

Customs und Central 'Excise department will normallY have a / 

continuOUS service in a particular stutlOn for 4 to 6 years. In these 

cases both the aforesaid norms are seen violated and the only reason 

for dëpartmU from the aforesaid well accepted norms I could gather 

the i m pnned orders is that represeittatiolls made by the certain 

Superit(U 	e&e ctiisidered and traitsiers are eftected to suit 

their c uvnie'c. in put it difle.rettily there was no public interest 

nor any ( 	:. of, service involved in t.uese transfers. Though 

iinuly lelittes cl 
by way o xccutivc orders may not have 

any hiudhiçj i4IecL in the absence of any public interest or 

ad miii isirUve 9e1ic.1oS, uc reui' 

2N transfers atd t)stIg on the lines of the guidelines issued that to 

. 	. 	. 

r 	utter due diU.IOUi 
kltbera1JOfls wd.li ti'e Association of employees. 

Ju the jntflt case it is soer that the applicailts have made 

/ 
V.

- ' 	 rstat1OtlS auuinC the tr nsler/pOStiflU order dated 3.6.2005 and 

no intcrim ordt.r iwvt been 1.assed thereon. In view of the alleged 

viulul-ion of the u id dines, par1icuarlY, those discussed hereinabove 

the concerned resndeitt, unmely the. Chief (lorn missioner of 

urns and Cc't trl i,(ciSC 
will consider the represeiitabotls made by 

tiw 1pliatI wltL rierettCC Lu (the. j ;i idelines (i nexu rs A & 13) and 

the abservaUoits untde hereiflat)OVe and Ltk a decision thereon 

wd.hut a period of one month from Lite date of receipt copy, of this 

order. If the applicnni Want to S peIflent the repre tations they 

e free Lu do so viti;t a period of one week from today. The Chief 

Com1uisSiO1tCL, 	
Excise and çust;otus shall consider the 



S 

	

hid Ividu d rtp 	titj 	uhuijttci by the 
UI licai Lsas directed • 1 

above mid pass a rea,.
6ned order, in the rneanme if the aPplican 

have not 
o Iir been e1ieved from the respective post held by them 

they will be aflow1 Io COIItIKWe in the $&d post and same Place 
Until 

I  
a 	

.7 
decjj0 i taken as directed above. 

Ihe O.A are dIspo.ed of QCcordinj1y. 

	

tha upp1ic 	
will produce this order etongwjth the additJori 

represeflt&. juci Lu 	made 
within one week from today to the 

- 

1. 
::. 

. 	•1 	. 	. 	 -. 

A 	.. 
PU 

 
i1. 

, 	,.•,, 
4.'( [ 

• 	•'•:. I

. 
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IN 1lll (ItNII 	ADMINISIRAI1VE 1RlBhJNA 
AHATJ• Bi1 

Original Application No.144 of 2005 

Dole oldecislon: This the 151h day ofjuue 2005 

The Hon'ble Justice Shi.G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V: Prahladan, Administrative Member 

Mr. ChallienkhUm Songaté 
S/o Hrangthankhum 
Joint CommissiOner, 
Cen tral Excise, Sh il.lon,g 	

Applicant: 

By Advocates MrJ.L.Sarkar and MrS. Nath. 

- Versus- 

Union of India., represented by the 
Secretary, 
Ministry of Finance, 
Departhient of Revenue, 
New Delhi. 

The Chairman 
CBEC, 

Revenue  
North Block, New Delhi. 

The Deputy Seclretary (AD$I) 

b 	 CBEC, 
'r INiifA 

Ve  

- 	Department of Revenue, 

New Delhi 

3 The Chief Commissioner, 
Centr8l Excise ,& Customs (East Zone) 
Shlong 	

R 
fl 	

espondents 

By Advocate Mr M.U. Ahmed, Add!. C.G.S.C. 
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joi 
The matter relates to the transfer and posting of 

	nt 

om  mj0rs in the 
CutOm5 and Central Excise Depart1fle nt the 

Central Goveflment. 	e appliC8 
is a Joint Cornn1iSs10 	

CustOIfls 

Preveflti 	Com mCom miS 	
tale, N.E.R. and posted at ShitlOi 

	since 

ansfer from 5billoflg to 
October 2002. He is aggrieved by his tr  

Kolkata as per order dated 10.6.2005 (Anflex° 
	It is th 	e e eas of 

rS and 7 yeatS are stildying 

the a pplicant that hi childreI aged 5 yea  

In 	
egh8l0Y0 State Police Public School, 5hWoflg and that if ihe 

transfer is effected ni this point 
of time t will adverS&Y attict the 

1' 	
1 	

education of his childrehl. Further, it is stated that ihe apptiCa 
'S wit 

is Group 'A' Centrai Gverfluh1eht 
eIul)10Y00 nnd is 05ted at. ShillOflY 

he poliCY of the Governmellt 
and that t 	

s to aCCOI1)flb0(ma 	
both 

husbad and wi( in 
11 	

IC&)lC it. is alsO 
the same statiOn as far as praC 

staled that the a p pliC3flt had exercid his option U) con I IILR tn ihe 

North Easterfl Region for at least one mOre year and that; by 
IOrIU 

all thee the resp0flden have passed the impu9 

t:ranSt order 

only to oblige certain ofcerS who had 
	ade repres tati0flS (or 

m  

transfer to their place of choice. 

2. 	
We have heard Mr J.L 	

e . Sarkat, larned COUflSt tor ih' 

M.U. Amed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. (or the 
apPltC8I1l and Mr  

respond' It i not clear as towhethet the 
reSP0 eIits had ) ffered 

make represe tatto to all the o 
an oppoiuni to 	

n 	
fhicc'rs in the puSt of 

Joint CO!i1TfliSSi0 	
HoweVer 

t is seen that the iiltpUcPleth 
ur(lerS ar(' 

H 
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'; 	 V  passed mainly on the basis of representaUoflS made by some of the 

Joint Commissioners. 

3 	Taking into account all the circumstances we direct the 

V  applicant to make a detailed representatQfl before the respondent 

No.1 for the relief sought for in this applicétion within a period of ten 

days from today. If any such representation is filed the respondent 

V 

No.1 will dispose of the same in accordance with law within a period 

of six weeks iheroafter. if the applicant has not; so for been relieved 

he would be allowed to continue in the pesent post tilt orders are 

passed on his representation to be filed as directed.frereifl now. If the 

_apphcant does not file the represent 
I 

a km in lime, certainly the 

respondents are free to proceed accordino to law,. :The applicant will 

V 	produce this order alonçjwith the repreentaiibfl for corn 1)liance. 

The application is accordingly disposed of. 

,VVVV_ 	 '. 	 5i/ Vi c: CHAIJAM A N  

iruc 	 / mLrU3L' U) 

'' 

\t 	•'.1 / 

3,c'S.n Ofi Ice' (I). 

C.4. 7. 6U 1 WA7i rlVp.4NC,I 

Guwa/i,r(. 	(?(15  


